
SIX Exchanges Figures December 2025

Combined Key Figures SIX Swiss Exchange & BME Exchange

Combined Figures¹⁾ Month MOM
Change

YOY
Change

YTD YTD
Change

Turnover in CHF mn

Turnover in EUR mn

Transactions 5,933,976

141,094

131,783

-8.4%

-0.9%

-0.3%

+4.7%

+24.8%

+25.0%

84,803,601

1,735,836

1,627,053

+8.9%

+17.4%

+15.5%

SMI +14.4%+3.4%13,267.5 n.a. +14.4%

IBEX 35 +49.3%+5.7%17,308 n.a. +49.3%

¹⁾ includes preliminary figures for all respective trading segments for SIX Swiss Exchange and BME Exchange (except Financial Derivatives); for indices,
‘YTD Change’ refers to the change since the beginning of the year.

Key Figures SIX Swiss Exchange

YOY
Change

YTD
Change

Segment Month
(in CHF mn)

MOM
Change

YTD
(in CHF mn)

Turnover Equities

Turnover Fixed Income

Turnover ETF

Turnover Securitized Derivatives

Turnover Total 85,616

810

9,599

9,814

65,394

-1.2%

+10.4%

+17.3%

-3.1%

-3.3%

+8.0%

+11.1%

-3.0%

+0.9%

+11.0%

1,135,004

9,193

124,256

126,764

874,792

+12.8%

+1.8%

+47.6%

+4.8%

+10.5%
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Transactions Equities

Transactions Fixed Income

Transactions ETF

Transactions Securitized Derivatives

Transactions Total 3,753,491

37,417

299,673

29,160

3,387,241

-5.9%

-7.1%

+12.5%

-1.1%

-7.3%

+5.9%

+16.3%

+27.3%

+21.8%

+4.1%

52,802,069

490,283

3,369,968

351,438

48,590,380

+10.3%

+9.9%

+36.4%

+3.1%

+8.9%

Product Listing Month MOM
Change

YOY
Change

YTD YTD
Change

Number Product Listings Fixed Income +18.0%558+0.0%-16.2%31

Volume Listed via Fixed Income (CHF
mn)

+15.2%123,646-12.5%-35.7%5,521

Number Product Listings Securitized
Derivatives

+52.6%169,099+36.2%-14.0%12,451

Swiss Indices Month-End Reading Change Versus End of
Previous Month

Change Since End of
Last Year

SMI

SLI

SMIM

SPI

SPI EXTRA

SXI LIFE SCIENCES

SXI Bio+Medtech

SBI AAA-BBB -0.1%

+11.3%

+11.6%

+16.9%

+17.8%

+13.6%

+11.8%

+14.4%

-1.0%

+2.5%

+3.0%

+2.6%

+3.2%

+2.2%

+3.1%

+3.4%

138.4

4,850.2

7,772.4

6,022.6

18,219.5

2,975.9

2,143.3

13,267.5

Segment Month MOM
Change

YOY
Change

YTD YTD
Change

Key Figures SIX Swiss Exchange
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Segment Month MOM
Change

YOY
Change

YTD YTD
Change

Transactions Equities

Transactions Fixed Income

Transactions ETF

Transactions Securitized Derivatives

Transactions Total 2,180,485

3,676

4,954

1,698

2,170,157

-12.5%

-22.6%

-15.2%

+10.9%

-12.5%

+2.7%

+11.6%

+0.4%

+60.3%

+2.6%

32,001,532

60,610

81,742

19,248

31,839,932

+6.7%

+32.5%

+30.1%

-13.1%

+6.6%

Segment Month
(in EUR mn)

MOM
Change

YOY
Change

YTD
(in EUR mn)

YTD
Change

Turnover Equities

Turnover Fixed Income

Turnover ETF

Turnover Securitized Derivatives

Turnover Total 49,427

16

77

13,883

35,451

+0.7%

-20.7%

-14.1%

+18.4%

-4.8%

+76.4%

-18.8%

-6.4%

+193.9%

+52.9%

525,314

313

1,092

139,327

384,582

+24.3%

+5.8%

+10.1%

+34.1%

+21.2%

Product Listing Month MOM
Change

YOY
Change

YTD YTD
Change

Number Product Listings Fixed Income 259 -5.5% -15.4% 3,499 -11.8%

Volume Listed via Fixed Income (in EUR
mn)

+7.6%396,112-27.6%-5.9%25,617

Number Product Listings Securitized
Derivatives

112 n.a. n.a. 7,632 +19.6%

Key Figures BME Exchange
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Spanish Indices Month-End Reading Change Versus End of
Previous Month

Change Since End of Last
Year

IBEX 35

IBEX Medium Cap

IBEX Small Cap

IBEX Grow 15

LATIBEX TOP

+49.3%+5.7%17,308

+16.1%+1.9%17,578

+29.0%+2.3%10,510

+19.0%+2.1%1,601

+25.9%-2.4%5,522

Financial Derivatives Traded
Contracts

Month
(thousand)

MOM
Change

YOY
Change

YTD
(thousand)

YTD
Change

Turnover
(EUR mn)

IBEX 35 Futures

Mini IBEX 35 Futures

IBEX 35 Options

Stock Futures

Stock Options

Power Derivatives (MW) 25

1,828

3,410

1,383

752

49,027

-51.7%

+50.7%

+17.8%

-62.7%

+6.8%

-9.0%

2,938

16,310

13,513

303

655

4,100

+135.3%

+25.0%

+233.5%

-6.5%

+0.0%

-25.7%

+72.0%

+6.0%

+18026.7%

+899.9%

-23.3%

-4.0%

451

1,698

3,411

110

44

289

Key Figures BME Exchange
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