

SIX Exchanges Figures December 2025

Combined Key Figures SIX Swiss Exchange & BME Exchange

Combined Figures ¹⁾	Month	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD	YTD Change
Turnover in CHF mn	131,783	-0.3%	+25.0%	1,627,053	+15.5%
Turnover in EUR mn	141,094	-0.9%	+24.8%	1,735,836	+17.4%
Transactions	5,933,976	-8.4%	+4.7%	84,803,601	+8.9%
SMI	13,267.5	+3.4%	+14.4%	n.a.	+14.4%
IBEX 35	17,308	+5.7%	+49.3%	n.a.	+49.3%

¹⁾ includes preliminary figures for all respective trading segments for SIX Swiss Exchange and BME Exchange (except Financial Derivatives); for indices, 'YTD Change' refers to the change since the beginning of the year.

Key Figures SIX Swiss Exchange

Segment	Month (in CHF mn)	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD (in CHF mn)	YTD Change
Turnover Equities	65,394	-3.3%	+11.0%	874,792	+10.5%
Turnover Fixed Income	9,814	-3.1%	+0.9%	126,764	+4.8%
Turnover ETF	9,599	+17.3%	-3.0%	124,256	+47.6%
Turnover Securitized Derivatives	810	+10.4%	+11.1%	9,193	+1.8%
Turnover Total	85,616	-1.2%	+8.0%	1,135,004	+12.8%

Key Figures SIX Swiss Exchange

Segment	Month	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD	YTD Change
Transactions Equities	3,387,241	-7.3%	+4.1%	48,590,380	+8.9%
Transactions Fixed Income	29,160	-1.1%	+21.8%	351,438	+3.1%
Transactions ETF	299,673	+12.5%	+27.3%	3,369,968	+36.4%
Transactions Securitized Derivatives	37,417	-7.1%	+16.3%	490,283	+9.9%
Transactions Total	3,753,491	-5.9%	+5.9%	52,802,069	+10.3%

Product Listing	Month	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD	YTD Change
Number Product Listings Fixed Income	31	-16.2%	+0.0%	558	+18.0%
Volume Listed via Fixed Income (CHF mn)	5,521	-35.7%	-12.5%	123,646	+15.2%
Number Product Listings Securitized Derivatives	12,451	-14.0%	+36.2%	169,099	+52.6%

Swiss Indices	Month-End Reading	Change Versus End of Previous Month	Change Since End of Last Year
SMI	13,267.5	+3.4%	+14.4%
SLI	2,143.3	+3.1%	+11.8%
SMIM	2,975.9	+2.2%	+13.6%
SPI	18,219.5	+3.2%	+17.8%
SPI EXTRA	6,022.6	+2.6%	+16.9%
SXI LIFE SCIENCES	7,772.4	+3.0%	+11.6%
SXI Bio+Medtech	4,850.2	+2.5%	+11.3%
SBI AAA-BBB	138.4	-1.0%	-0.1%

Key Figures BME Exchange

Segment	Month (in EUR mn)	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD (in EUR mn)	YTD Change
Turnover Equities	35,451	-4.8%	+52.9%	384,582	+21.2%
Turnover Fixed Income	13,883	+18.4%	+193.9%	139,327	+34.1%
Turnover ETF	77	-14.1%	-6.4%	1,092	+10.1%
Turnover Securitized Derivatives	16	-20.7%	-18.8%	313	+5.8%
Turnover Total	49,427	+0.7%	+76.4%	525,314	+24.3%

Segment	Month	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD	YTD Change
Transactions Equities	2,170,157	-12.5%	+2.6%	31,839,932	+6.6%
Transactions Fixed Income	1,698	+10.9%	+60.3%	19,248	-13.1%
Transactions ETF	4,954	-15.2%	+0.4%	81,742	+30.1%
Transactions Securitized Derivatives	3,676	-22.6%	+11.6%	60,610	+32.5%
Transactions Total	2,180,485	-12.5%	+2.7%	32,001,532	+6.7%

Product Listing	Month	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD	YTD Change
Number Product Listings Fixed Income	259	-5.5%	-15.4%	3,499	-11.8%
Volume Listed via Fixed Income (in EUR mn)	25,617	-5.9%	-27.6%	396,112	+7.6%
Number Product Listings Securitized Derivatives	112	n.a.	n.a.	7,632	+19.6%

Key Figures BME Exchange

Financial Derivatives Traded Contracts	Month (thousand)	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD (thousand)	YTD Change	Turnover (EUR mn)
IBEX 35 Futures	289	-4.0%	-25.7%	4,100	-9.0%	49,027
Mini IBEX 35 Futures	44	-23.3%	+0.0%	655	+6.8%	752
IBEX 35 Options	110	+899.9%	-6.5%	303	-62.7%	1,383
Stock Futures	3,411	+18026.7%	+233.5%	13,513	+17.8%	3,410
Stock Options	1,698	+6.0%	+25.0%	16,310	+50.7%	1,828
Power Derivatives (MW)	451	+72.0%	+135.3%	2,938	-51.7%	25

Spanish Indices	Month-End Reading	Change Versus End of Previous Month	Change Since End of Last Year
IBEX 35	17,308	+5.7%	+49.3%
IBEX Medium Cap	17,578	+1.9%	+16.1%
IBEX Small Cap	10,510	+2.3%	+29.0%
IBEX Grow 15	1,601	+2.1%	+19.0%
LATIBEX TOP	5,522	-2.4%	+25.9%